23.8130.03000

Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

FIRST ENGROSSMENT with House Amendments ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2110

Introduced by

Transportation Committee

(At the request of the Department of Transportation)

- 1 A BILL for an Act to create and enact section 24-02-45.4 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 2 relating to a cooperative maintenance agreement with Theodore Roosevelt national park.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1.** Section 24-02-45.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:
- 6 <u>24-02-45.4. Cooperative agreement with Theodore Roosevelt national park for the</u>
- 7 maintenance of roadways off of the state highway system.
- 8 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the director may enter a cooperative agreement
- 9 with the Theodore Roosevelt national park for the joint maintenance of the park's transportation
- 10 network, off of the state highway system, for use by the traveling public. The director may
- expend moneys from the state highway fund within the limits of legislative appropriations for the
- 12 <u>maintenance of roadways within the Theodore Roosevelt national park, provided the director</u>
- 13 requires the Theodore Roosevelt national park to reimburse all department costs.